U.S. Department of Justice Executive Office for Immigration Review

Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals

Falls Church, Virginia 20530

File: A – Los Angeles, CA

Date: DEC - 1 2015

In re: ANTHONY CORBETT <u>SULLIVAN</u>, Beneficiary of a visa petition filed by RICHARD FRANK ADAMS, Petitioner

IN VISA PETITION PROCEEDINGS

MOTION

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: Pro se

ON BEHALF OF DHS:

Elizabeth M. Gunter Associate Counsel

This case was last before the Board on April 2, 2015, when we denied the motion to reopen/reconsider filed by the beneficiary. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services ("USCIS") has now filed a motion to reopen and reconsider based on a subsequent change in the law materially affecting the case, which is unopposed by the beneficiary. USCIS has requested that the case be reopened and remanded so that it may reconsider its previous denial of the visa petition.

The motion will be granted, the Board's decision dated April 2, 2015, will be vacated, and the record will be remanded to the Los Angeles Field Office Director (Director) to reconsider the decision.

ORDER: The USCIS motion is granted, and the Board's decision dated April 2, 2015, is vacated.

FURTHER ORDER: The record is remanded to the Director for further proceedings consistent with the foregoing opinion.

FOR THE BOARD